

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO: SC05-1295
L.T. CASE NO: 2D 03-134

UNITED STATES FIRE INSURANCE
COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

FIRST HOME BUILDERS OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

**AMENDED REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER,
UNITED STATES FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY**

ON DISCRETIONARY CONFLICT REVIEW OF A DECISION FROM THE
SECOND DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

HINSHAW & CULBERTSON LLP
Ronald L. Kammer
Florida Bar No. 360589
Sina Bahadoran
Florida Bar No. 523364
9155 S. Dadeland Blvd., Suite 1600
Miami, FL 33156

ADORNO & YOSS LLP
Joseph R. Miele, Jr.
Florida Bar No. 0426636
350 East Las Olas Blvd., Suite 1700
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301

FOWLER WHITE BURNETT P.A.
June Galkoski Hoffman
Florida Bar No. 050120
1395 Brickell Avenue, 14th Floor
Miami, FL 33131

EDWARDS ANGELL PALMER &
DODGE LLP
Donna M. Greenspan
Florida Bar No. 059110
One North Clematis St., Suite 400
West Palm Beach, FL 33401

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
ARGUMENT	1
I. <i>LAMARCHE</i> CORRECTLY RECOGNIZED THAT THE PURPOSE OF A CGL POLICY IS TO PROVIDE COVERAGE FOR BODILY INJURY OR PROPERTY DAMAGE, NOT THE COST OF REPAIRING OR REPLACING THE CONTRACTOR’S DEFECTIVE WORK	1
II. THIS COURT RIGHTLY ACKNOWLEDGED THAT ONLY COMPLETED OPERATIONS THAT CAUSE BODILY INJURY OR DAMAGE TO PROPERTY OTHER THAN THE WORK ITSELF ARE COVERED UNDER A CGL POLICY	4
III. THE RECENT DECISION IN KVAERNER METALS ILLUSTRATES THE FORTUITY ANALYSIS NEEDED FOR AN “OCCURRENCE”.....	8
IV. LIKE THE “OCCURRENCE” ANALYSIS, COVERED “PROPERTY DAMAGE” DOES NOT INCLUDE DAMAGE LIMITED TO THE COMPLETED WORK ITSELF.....	10
V. FIRST HOME’S DISCUSSION OF EXCLUSION L. IS A RED HERRING.....	11
VI. AN UNAMBIGUOUS POLICY IS NOT MADE AMBIGUOUS BY VARYING INTERPRETATIONS IN A MINORITY OF STATES.....	12
VII. FLORIDA PUBLIC POLICY COMPELS HOLDING NO COVERAGE FOR FAULTY WORK.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	vi
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	vi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Alvarez v. Smith,

[714 So. 2d 652 \(Fla. 5th DCA 1998\)](#) 5 n.3

Auto-Owners Ins. Co. v. Tripp Constr., Inc.,

821 So. 2d 1157 (Fla. 3d DCA 2002) 11

Broward v. Sledge,

[50 So. 831, 831 \(Fla. 1909\)](#) 5 n.3

Centex Homes Corp. v. Pre-Stress Systems, Inc.,

444 So. 2d 66 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984)..... 13

Clark v. Munroe,

[407 So. 2d 1036 \(Fla. 1st DCA 1981\)](#) 5 n.3

Dimmit Chevrolet v. Southeastern Fid. Ins. Corp.,

636 So. 2d 700 (Fla. 1993).....12

Harris Specialty Chems., Inc. v. U.S. Fire Ins. Co.,

[2000 WL 34533982 \(M.D. Fla. 2000\)](#)..... 7

J.S.U.B., Inc. v. U.S. Fire Ins. Co.,

906 So. 2d 303 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005)*Passim*

Key Custom Homes, Inc v. Mid-Continent Ins. Co.,

[450 F. Supp. 2d 1311 \(M.D. Fla. 2006\)](#)7, 11

<i>Koikos v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 848 So. 2d 263 (Fla. 2003)	3 n.2
<i>Kvaerner Metals v. Comm. Union Ins. Co.</i> , 908 A. 2d 888 (Pa. 2006)	8-10
<i>LaMarche v. Shelby Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 390 So. 2d 325 (Fla. 1980).....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Lassiter Constr. Co., Inc. v. American States Ins. Co.</i> , 699 So. 2d 768 (Fla 4th DCA 1997)	6
<i>Ranger Ins. Co. v. Bal Harbour Club, Inc.</i> , 549 So. 2d 1005 (Fla. 1989)	13
<i>Siegle v. Progressive Consumers Ins. Co.</i> , 819 So. 2d 732 (Fla. 2002)	12
<i>Slavin v. Kay</i> , 108 So. 2d 462 (Fla. 1958)	14
<i>State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. CTC Dev. Corp.</i> , 720 So. 2d 1072 (Fla. 1980)	5
<i>Travelers Indem. Co. v. PCR, Inc.</i> , 889 So. 2d 779 (Fla. 2004)	3 n.2, 14 n.7
<i>Tucker Constr. Co. v. Mich. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 423 So. 2d 525 (Fla. 5th DCA 1982)	14 n.8

<i>U.S. Fire Ins. Co. v. Meridian of Palm Beach Condo Ass’n, Inc.,</i> 700 So. 2d 161 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997)	12
<i>Weedo v. Stone-e-Brick, Inc.,</i> 405 A. 2d 788 (N.J. 1979)	2
<i>West Orange Lumber Co., Inc. v. Ind. Lumbermens Mut. Ins. Co.,</i> 898 So. 2d 1147 (Fla. 5th DCA 2005).....	11
<i>Wm. C. Vick Constr. Co. v. Pa. Nat. Mut. Cas. Ins. Co.,</i> 52 F. Supp. 2d 569 (E.D. N.C. 1999).....	12 n.6
<i>Zurich Amer. Ins. Co. v. Cutrale Citrus Juices USA, Inc.,</i> 2002 WL 1433728 (M.D. Fla 2002)	6

Other Authority:

<i>Ins. Coverage of Constr. Defects,</i> Tort Trial & Ins. Practice L.J., (Summer 2006).....	10
